



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1096/2025**

**M/S ZAM ZAM PERFUMERS A PARTNERSHIP FIRM THROUGH
ITS PARTNER MOHD UMER SALMAN KHARODIYA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Umesh Mishra and Ms. Yashodhara
Raina, Advocates.

versus

**MR. RAIYAAN KHAN PROPRIETOR OF NEW ZAM
ZAMPERFUME**

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **15.01.2026**

I.A. 956/2026 (u/O 39 Rule 2A)

1. This is an application preferred by the applicant-plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2-A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 claiming wilful disobedience and breach of the injunction order dated 13.10.2025 passed by this Court and other reliefs.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice be served upon the non-applicant/defendant by all permissible modes, on plaintiff's taking steps within one week from today.
4. In the meanwhile, the defendant shall file his reply within one week from the date of service. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
5. List before the Court on the date already fixed i.e. 12.02.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026

kct