



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1096/2025, I.A. 25330/2025 & I.A. 956/2026**

**M/S ZAM ZAM PERFUMERS A PARTNERSHIP FIRM THROUGH
ITS PARTNER MOHD UMER SALMAN KHARODIYAPlaintiff**

**Through: Mr. Umesh Mishra, Mr. Yashodhara
Raina and Ms. Mahek Gupta,
Advocates.**

versus

**MR. RAIYAAN KHAN PROPRIETOR OF NEW ZAM
ZAMPERFUMEDefendant**

**Through: Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, Mr. Mushtaq
Ahmad, Mr. Ashfaq Hussain, Ms.
Farzeen Iqbal and Ms. Shatija Sharma,
Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

12.02.2026

1. Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, enters appearance on behalf of the defendant and submits that the written statement as also the reply to the I.A. 25330/2025 seeking stay under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 have already been filed. He submits that there is some delay in filing the said pleadings, for which an application seeking for condonation of delay has already been filed.
2. Learned counsel is requested to take appropriate steps to ensure that the said application is placed on record for consideration.
3. Plaintiff is permitted to file the replication to the written statement and rejoinder to the reply of application seeking stay within 6 months.
4. Mr. Ahmad learned counsel for the defendant submits that so far as compliance of the interim order dated 13.10.2025 is concerned, the same shall be complied with it. He submits that on account of illiteracy and rustic nature of



the defendant, he could not understand the impact of the said directions in the order. He also submits that the defendant has now taken down the infringing board on the shop and other infringing material. Learned counsel also submits that an undertaking by way of an affidavit indicating the compliances made shall be filed within ten days from date.

5. Let the said affidavit be filed within 10 days clearly indicating the details of the listings in e-commerce platforms which have been taken down.
6. An advance copy of the affidavit be supplied to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
7. List before Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 02.04.2026.
8. List before Court on 11.08.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2026

Sumit