



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1096/2025**

**M/S ZAM ZAM PERFUMERS A PARTNERSHIP FIRM
THROUGH ITS PARTNER MOHD UMER SALMAN
KHARODIYA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashodhara Raina, Adv.
(M- 9958184656)

versus

**MR. RAIYAAN KHAN PROPRIETOR OF NEW ZAM
ZAMPERFUME**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER
08.07.2026**

%

Compliance-affidavit has been filed by the defendant, same be taken on record.

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 73265/2026 and as per same, the defendant was served on 05.02.2026 through email.

The defendant has been duly served.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopy of their documents, if not already filed as well as the joint schedule of documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **28.10.2026**.

IA No. 9487/2026 (By defendant u/S 151 for condonation of



delay in filing written statement

IA No. 9488/2026 (By defendant u/S 151 for condonation of delay in re-filing written statement)

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the application(s) may be allowed, subject to the costs. The delay in filing/re-filing written statement is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 4,000/- to be payable to the opposite party within a week.

Written statement shall form part of record from the date of payment of costs and the period to file the replication will reckon only after the payment of costs.

IA No. 9489/2026 (By defendant u/S 151 for condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No. 25330/2025)

IA No. 9490/2026 (By defendant u/S 151 for condonation of delay in re-filing reply to IA No. 25330/2025)

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the application(s) may be allowed, subject to the costs. The delay in filing/re-filing reply to IA No. 25330/2025 is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 2,000/- to be payable to the opposite party within a week.

The defendant is directed to take steps to bring his reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 13.10.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 8, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)